

**2023 Water Quality Data**

Monitoring Performed by Village of Catlin - PWSID # IL1830150

Contaminant (units)	Collection Date	MCLG	MCL	Level Found	Range of Detections	Violation	Typical Source of Contaminant
<b>Disinfectants/Disinfection By-Product</b>							
Chlorine (ppm)	2023	MRLDG=4	MRDL 4	1.7	0.9-2.4	No	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic acids (ppb)	2023	NA	60	20	20.2-20.2	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (ppb)	2023	NA	80	41	41-41	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
<b>Copper Results</b>							
Contaminant (units)	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Violation	Source
Copper (ppm)	09/17/2022	1.3	1.3	0.151	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Monitoring Performed by Aqua Illinois Vermilion County Division - PWSID # IL1835120

Contaminant (units)	Sample Date	MCLG	MCL	Level Found	Range of Detections	Violation	Major Sources in Drinking Water
<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>							
Barium (ppm)	2023	2	2	0.0042	0.0042-0.0042	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride (ppm)	2023	4	4	0.6	0.568-0.568	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate (ppm)	2023	10	10	4	0.23-4.3	No	Runoff from fertilizer use, leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium (ppb)	2023	50	50	2	2.3-2.3	No	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines.
<b>Unregulated Contaminants</b>							
Sodium (ppm)	2023	NA (a)	NA (a)	11	11-11	No	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits: road salt

(a) Sodium: There is no state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials that are concerned about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. People on a sodium-restricted diet should consult their physician about the level of sodium in the water they drink.

<b>Synthetic Organic Contaminants</b>							
Atrazine (ppb)	2023	3	3	1	ND-1.4	No	Herbicide runoff
Turbidity-Regulated at the water treatment plant: 95% of samples must be below 0.3 NTU.							
Limit (Treatment Technique)	Lowest monthly % meeting limit			Highest single measurement (1 NTU limit)		Violation	Source
0.3 NTU	100%			0.09		No	Soil Runoff

<b>Lead and Copper Results</b>								
Contaminant & unit of measurement	90th Percentile	Total number of samples	Samples Exceed AL	Federal/State Standard Action Level	Ideal Goal MCLG	Last Monitoring Period	Violation	Source
Copper (ppm)	0.082	30	0	1.3	1.3	2023	No	Corrosion of household plumbing
Lead (ppb)	4.8	30	0	15	0	2023	No	

<b>Coliform Bacteria Results</b>						
Ideal Goal MCLG	Federal/State Standard MCL	Highest % of Positive Samples	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Source
0	5% of monthly samples are positive	0	N/A	0	No	Naturally present in environment

**2023 Violation Summary Table**

Dibromochloropropane (DBCP) – Some people who drink water containing DBCP in excess of the MCL over many years could experience reproductive difficulties and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine Major	04/01/2023	06/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Ethylene dibromide – Some people who drink water containing ethylene dibromide in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver, stomach, reproductive system, or kidneys, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine Major	04/01/2023	06/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We cannot control the variety of materials found in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing the line for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about the levels of lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

To view a summary version of the completed Source Water Assessments, including: Importance of Clean Source Water; Susceptibility to Contamination Determination; and documentation/recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, you may access the Illinois EPA website at: <http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl>.

# Village of Catlin 2023 Water Quality Report

Prepared by:  
**FEHR GRAHAM**  
ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL

1610 Broadmoor Drive  
Champaign, Illinois 61821

With water quality data provided by the source  
water company:

Aqua Illinois, Inc.  
1300 Fairchild Street  
Danville, Illinois 61834

## **The Water You Drink**

We want our valued customers to be informed about their water quality. If you would like to learn more, please feel welcome to attend any of our regularly scheduled meetings. The source water assessment for our supply has been completed by the Illinois EPA. If you would like a copy of this information, please stop by City Hall or call our water operator at 217-427-5221. To view a summary version of the completed Source Water Assessments, including: Importance of Source Water; Susceptibility to Contamination Determination; and documentation/recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, you may access the Illinois EPA website at <http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl>.

Illinois EPA considers all surface water sources of public water supply to be susceptible to potential pollution problems. Hence the reason for mandatory treatment of all public water supplies in Illinois. Mandatory treatment includes coagulation, sedimentation, filtration and disinfection. Primary sources of pollution in Illinois lakes can include agricultural runoff, land disposal (septic systems) and shoreline erosion.

Aqua Illinois, as the parent company providing water to the Village, is responsible for most of the required contaminant testing performed. You will be happy to know that there were no water quality violations in 2022 and that water supplied by Aqua Illinois is safe, clean and reliable. Aqua Illinois is committed to the continued monitoring of your system and to keeping you apprised of any changes to the system that could alter the quality of the water you drink. This means that you can rest assured that when you turn on your tap that quality water is what you'll get out of it.

## **Sources of Your Water**

The source of water for the Village of Catlin is from Aqua Illinois. Aqua Vermilion County Division uses surface water from the north fork of the Vermilion River as its water source. The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

## **Treatment and Distribution**

The surface water is treated via the new treatment facility on West Fairchild Street which has had \$15 million dollars worth of improvements since 1992. In fact, since 1986, Aqua Illinois has invested over \$30 million in the water system. Besides raising Lake Vermilion, other improvements have included a new treatment facility and upgrade of the distribution system. These improvements through the 3 years help ensure the product meets all state and federal water quality standards.

The distribution system includes both the transmission main and the local water mains carrying water throughout the Village.

## **General Drinking Water Information**

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive materials, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

## **Contaminants that may be present in source water include:**

Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.

Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining or farming.
